


Columbia, South Carolina
July 5, 1960

The State Budget and Control Board met in the office of the Governor at
11:00 A. M., on Tuesday, July 5. AIll members of the Board were present.

The Board fixed the compensation of the College Presidents as follows:

College Salary Expense Allowam
Clemson $15,000.00 $ 4,000.00
University 15,000.00 4,000.00
W inthrop 15,000.00 2,000.00
Citadel 15,000.00 4,000.00
State College 14,000.00

The Board agreed that no other expense allowances at the above institutions

should be permitted as a part of any employee's compensation.

The Board approved the following salaries in the State Highway Depart-

ment :
Chief Highway Commissioner $ 19,000.00
State Highway Engineer 15,600.00
Secretary-Treasurer 13,200.00
Asst. Chief Highway Commissioner 12,000.00
The Board agreed to an increase in the fee of the Retirement System New
York Actuary from $ to $

The Board approved a request from the State Forester to permit the use of
funds in the amount of $20,000.00 to be realized from the sale of a portion of Camp
Croft for further improvements in the Camp Croft Park.

The Board approved a budget as submitted by the State Forestry Commission
for the year 1960-61 for scrub oak clearing and tree planting at State Parks. The
total budget submitted amounted to $130,180.00.

The Board declined to provide funds requested by the State Forestry
Commission for operation of the Gist Historical Memorial in Union County for the
fiscal year 1960-61.

The Board agreed to provide the Industrial Commission with the sum of

$4,500.00 for the year 1960-61 for the employment of an Assistant Claims Examiner.

I-1to



The Board agreed to supply funds to the Department of Agriculture In the
amount of $5,600.00, for the year 1960-61, as salary and travel for an additional
food inspector.

The Board agreed to rent necessary space for housing the Civil Defense
Agency in the Federal Land Bank Building, the rent therefor not to exceed the sum
of $6,000.00 per annum.

The Board authorized the Director of Sinking Funds and Property to
negotiate with the National Park Administration in connection with the returning to
the Federal Government of a certain portion of the Fort Moultrie property.

The Board approved a loan to Lexington County School District No. 5 in
the amount of $12,000.00.

The Board approved a loan to Union County in the amount of $60,000.00.

The Board approved a loan in the amount of $175,000.00 to Union County
School D istrict.

The Board agreed to pay 1/2 of the cost incurred in the trial of more than
300 individuals in Orangeburg County charged with breach of peace in connection
with "sit in" demonstrations, the remaining cost to be borne by Orangeburg County.

The Board approved the budget of the South Carolina Education Television
Commission for operation during the fiscal year 1960-61 as submitted by the

Commission.

The Board then adjourned.

1490



EN

1131



